

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR State of Michigan DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



MAURA D. CORRIGAN DIRECTOR

February 23, 2012

Donald Schuster Crisis Center Inc - DBA Listening Ear PO Box 800 Mt Pleasant, MI 48804-0800

> RE: License #: AS340285830 Prairie Creek II 1017 Prairie Creek Rd. Ionia, MI 48846

Dear Mr. Schuster:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (517) 241-2585.

Sincerely,

un Im

Dawn N. Timm, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing 7109 W. Saginaw P.O. Box 30650 Lansing, MI 48909 (517) 335-6232

enclosure

### MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

## I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS340285830
Licensee Name:	Crisis Center Inc - DBA Listening Ear
Licensee Address:	107 East Illinois Mt Pleasant, MI 48858
Licensee Telephone #:	(989) 773-6904
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Donald Schuster
Name of Facility:	Prairie Creek II
Facility Address:	1017 Prairie Creek Rd. Ionia, MI 48846
Facility Telephone #:	(616) 522-0531
Capacity:	3
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED MENTALLY ILL

### II. Purpose of Addendum

On 10/11/2011, a modification request was received asking to increase the capacity of the facility from two to three residents after the garage was converted into a hallway and bedroom.

### III. Methodology

On-site inspections were completed on 01/27/2012 and again on 02/23/2012.

## **IV.** Description of Findings and Conclusions

A second on-site inspection was completed on 02/23/2012 after violations that were found during the 01/27/2012 on-site inspection were corrected. Final building approval regarding the addition was received on 01/16/2012 from the Ionia County Building Department.

The proposed resident bedroom, Bedroom #3, measured 124.54 square feet which is more than adequate for one resident. The bedroom was fully furnished with the required bedroom furniture. The living area measured 240 square feet which is more than adequate space for three residents. The converted space not only added an additional bedroom and hallway, but also a storage room and a small mechanical room which houses the electrical panel.

A new floor plan and evacuation plan were also submitted and approved by this consultant.

# V. Recommendation

I recommend that the capacity of the license be increased from two to three residents.

un Jimm

02/23/2012

Dawn N. Timm Licensing Consultant

Date

Approved By: Betey Montgomery

Betsy Montgomery Area Manager

Date

2/24/12